508429519 03/11/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI83254

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Nicolas Bleil | 08/31/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS GMBH | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Moosacher Strasse 42-44 | |
| City: | München | |
| State/Country: | GERMANY | |
| Postal Code: | 80809 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 18248709 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5854614092

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5854618071

Email: patent-tm@gleason.com,rmcdowell@gleason.com

Correspondent Name: Robert L. McDowell Address Line 1: 1000 University Avenue

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14607

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | GHT-002-US |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert McDowell |
| SIGNATURE: | Robert McDowell |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/11/2024 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=GHT_002_US_Assingment_signed#page1.tif source=GHT 002 US Assingment signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 066711 FRAME: 0349 508429519

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

I, **Nicolas Bleil**, a citizen of Germany, residing at Moosacher Strasse 42-44, München, Germany, having invented a certain invention entitled:

METHOD FOR CUTTING A GEAR, GEAR-CUTTING TOOL AND GEAR-CUTTING MACHINE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on April 12, 2023 as Application No. 18/248,709, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer over unto:

GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS GMBH, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, and having its principal place of business at Munich, Germany, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention, in the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and to all Letters Patent, or similar legal protection to be obtained in the United States of America and its territorial possessions, based upon said application for patent or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, including legal equivalents thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS GMBH, or its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which any and all Letters Patent, and similar legal protection of the United States may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS GMBH, or its respective representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications thereon, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent, or equivalent legal protections, to be issued to GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS GMBH, make all rightful declarations and oaths and generally do

PATENT REEL: 066711 FRAME: 0350 everything necessary or desirable to aid **GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS GMBH**, or its respective successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue any United States Letters Patent based on said application for patent and any and all continuing, divisional, renewal, or substitute applications, including reissues or extensions thereof, in the United States of America to **GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS GMBH** as sole Assignee.

WITNESS my hand this 31 day of August, 2023

Nicolas Bleil

Witness Name: Markus Stummbaum

Witness Signature: _

Date: 31. Anfast 2023